value Fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Treasury bills and Treasury bonds 3,470,642 3,470,642 3,470,642 3,470,642

Acquired loan portfolios

of which, carried at fair value 1,087,881 1,087,881 1,087,881 1,087,881

of which, carried at amortised cost 10,283,095 10,283,095 10,640,057 10,640,057

Bonds and other securities 2,059,714 2,059,714 2,059,714 1,979,421 80,293

Derivatives 4,754 4,754 4,754 4,754

Total assets 11,370,976 5,535,110 16,906,086 17,263,048 5,450,063 4,754 11,808,231

Additional purchase price liability 48,261 48,261 48,261 48,261

Derivatives 23,395 23,395 23,395 23,395

Senior unsecured debt 3,227,048 3,227,048 3,336,422 3,336,422

Subordinated liabilities 340,477 340,477 405,125 405,125

Total liabilities 3,639,181 3,639,181 3,813,203 3,764,942 48,261

30

Hoist Finance
Interim report
January – September 2017

Notes

Sensitivity analysis
While Hoist Finance considers the assumptions made in assessing
fair value to be reasonable, the application of other methods and
assumptions may produce a different fair value. For Level 3 fair value,

a reasonable change in one or several assumptions would have the
following impact on earnings:

Group

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2017 31 Dec 2016 30 Sep 2016

Carrying value of loan portfolios 12,916,637 12,385,547 11,370,976

A 5% increase in estimated cash flow over the 10-year forecast period
would increase the carrying value by: 636,096 558,977 555,126

of which, valued at fair value 47,372 51,685 53,854

A 5% decrease in estimated cash flow over the forecast period
would reduce the carrying value by: –636,096 –558,977 –555,126

of which, valued at fair value –47,372 –51,685 –53,854

Carrying value of loan portfolios acquired prior to 1 July 2011 947,325 1,044,660 1,087,881

A 1% decrease in the market rate of interest would increase the carrying value by: 28,572 31,174 30,517

A 1% increase in the market rate of interest would reduce the carrying value by: –27,038 –29,483 –28,940

Shortening the forecast period by 1 year would reduce the carrying value by: –21,437 –26,534 –8,323

Lengthening the forecast period by 1 year would increase the carrying value by: 16,787 20,938 5,998

Portfolios valued at fair value through profit or loss
The Group has chosen to categorise portfolios acquired prior to 1
July 2011 as designated at fair value through profit or loss, as these
financial assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on
a fair value basis in accordance with the Group’s risk management
policies. Information on the portfolios is provided internally to Group
Management on this basis. The underlying concept for valuation at
fair value is to assess the carrying value of an asset by using the best
available price for the asset. Loan portfolios are typically not traded